Profit before taxation 235,105 192,717 97,915

Taxation (45,713) (27,390) (11,371)

Profit before minority interests 189,392 165,327 86,544

Minority interests 11,175 (4,981) (8,801)

Net profit for the year 200,567 160,346 77,743

Dividend 2 — 525,000 3,299

Earnings per share — basic (cents) 3 55.3 44.2 21.4

APPENDIX VI PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 253 —

The pro forma combined profit and loss account of the enlarged group for the year ended 31st

December, 2002 has been prepared based on the audited pro forma combined profit and loss account

of the group for the year ended 31st December, 2002, the audited pro forma combined profit and loss

account of each of acquired companies for the year ended 31st December, 2002 based on the audited

combined balance sheets of each of the acquired companies, and after making certain pro forma

combination adjustments as set out below:

The group

Acquired

companies

total

Pro forma

combination

adjustments Notes

The

enlarged

group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 391,479 569,363 (61,392) (5) 899,450

Cost of sales (246,851) (445,768) 60,933 (5) (631,686)

Gross profit 144,628 123,595 267,764

Other operating income 17,841 12,246 30,087

Selling and distribution expenses (52,292) (29,774) 459 (5) (81,607)

General and administrative expenses (48,281) (45,291) (93,572)

Impairment loss in respect of goodwill arising

on acquisition of additional interest in

subsidiaries — (557) (557)

Negative goodwill arising on acquisition of

additional interest in a subsidiary realised — 919 919

Profit from operations 61,896 61,138 123,034

Finance costs (2,244) (31,147) 4,310 (6) (29,081)

Share of results of associates 3,962 — 3,962

Profit before taxation 63,614 29,991 97,915

Taxation (10,308) (1,063) (11,371)

Profit before minority interests 53,306 28,928 86,544

Minority interests — (8,801) (8,801)

Net profit for the year 53,306 20,127 4,310 77,743

Dividend — 3,299 3,299

Earning per share — basic (cents) 25.6 13.0 21.4

APPENDIX VI PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 254 —

Pro forma combined statement of assets and liabilities of the enlarged group after

completion of the acquisition

Set out below is the unaudited pro forma combined statement of assets and liabilities of the

enlarged group after the completion of the acquisition. The pro forma combined statement of assets

and liabilities has been prepared based on the audited pro forma combined balance sheet of the group

as at 31st December, 2002, the audited pro forma combined balance sheet of each of the acquired

companies as at 31st December, 2002, based on the audited combined balance sheets of each of the

acquired companies, and after making certain pro forma combination adjustments as set out below:

The group

as at 31st

December,

2002

Combined

acquired

companies

as at 31st

December,

2002

Pro forma

combination

adjustments Notes

The

enlarged

group

as at 31st

December,

2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Fixed assets 288,502 800,357 1,088,859

Interests in associates 47,669 — 47,669

Intangible assets — 23,706 23,706

Prepaid rentals — 4,545 4,545

Other investments 2,331 — 2,331

338,502 828,608 — 1,167,110

Current assets

Stocks 2,590 76,302 78,892

Trade receivables 34,396 127,543 161,939

Trade receivables from minority interests — 31,523 31,523

Trade receivables from fellow subsidiaries 2,833 2,518 10,602 (7) 15,953

Trade receivable from a holding company — 10,602 (10,602) (7) —

Other receivables 7,404 9,822 17,226

Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 117,992 — (117,992) (8) —

Amounts due from associates 2,432 — 2,432

Taxation recoverable 274 — 274

Pledged bank deposits — 2,281 2,281

Cash and bank balances 7,365 32,913 217,992 (8) & (9) 258,270

175,286 293,504 100,000 568,790

Current liabilities

Trade payables (21,738) (74,260) (95,998)

Trade payable to minority interest — (18,367) (18,367)

Trade payable to fellow subsidiaries (8,672) — (8,672)

Other payables (15,974) (76,880) (92,854)

Amount due to minority interests — (4,105) (4,105)

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries — (1,814) (293) (7) (2,107)

Amount due to a holding company — (293) 293 (7) —

Amount due to an associate (16) — (16)

Taxation payable (3,096) (1,063) (4,159)

Bank loans — amount due within one year — (326,009) 94,260 (10) (231,749)

(49,496) (502,791) 94,260 (458,027)

Net current assets (liabilities) 125,790 (209,287) 194,260 110,763

APPENDIX VI PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 255 —

The group

as at 31st

December,

2002

Combined

acquired

companies

as at 31st

December,

2002

Pro forma

combination

adjustments Notes

The

enlarged

group

as at 31st

December,

2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Total assets less current liabilities 464,292 619,321 194,260 1,277,873

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans — amount due after one year — (39,805) (94,260) (10) (134,065)

Loan from minority interest — (60,530) (60,530)

Amount due to minority interest — (18,852) — (18,852)

Amounts due to holding companies — (208,705) 208,705 (11) —

Deferred taxation (7,562) — — (7,562)

(7,562) (327,892) 114,445 (221,009)

Minority interests — (86,018) — (86,018)

Net assets 456,730 205,411 308,705 970,846

Notes to the pro forma combined financial information of the enlarged group

1. Turnover represents the net amount of sales of cement, concrete and related products.

2. During each of the three years ended 31st December, 2002, the subsidiaries of the enlarged group declared dividend to

the enlarged group as follows:

Year ended 31st December,

2000 2001 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Dividend declared and paid by

— Innovative Market — 525,000 —

Dividend declared by

— Guangxi CR Cement — — 3,299

— 525,000 3,299

The rate of dividend per share and the number of shares ranking for dividends are not presented as such information is not